data was collected from each participant once they gave an informed consent. Confidentiality

of the information was maintained, and anonymity of the study participants was respected

during data processing and analysis.

Results

Socio-demographic characteristics of the study participants

Four hundred and twenty-three (423) individuals were contacted and interviewed in the sur-

vey with age ranging between 18 years and 60 years, with around 36% above 40 years and 29%

below 24 years. They were 58.6% males, 34.8% Brahmin/Chhetri (considered to be higher class

as per ethnicity in Nepal) and 69.7% married.